

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty

6-2-2015

Reply Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant

Alexander A. Reinert

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Constitutional Law Commons](#)

15-1786-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DANIEL MCGOWAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CORE SERVICE GROUP, INC.,
TRACY RIVERS, Residential Reentry Manager, COMMUNITY FIRST
SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees,

GRACE TERRY, Facility Director, MASSIEL SURIEL, Case Manager,
UNKNOWN UNITED STATES MARSHALS,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ALEXANDER A. REINERT, ESQ.
55 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1005
New York, New York 10003
(212) 790-0403

DAVID B. RANKIN, ESQ.
RANKIN & TAYLOR PLLC
11 Park Place, Suite 914
New York, New York 10007
(212) 226-4507

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. A *Bivens* Remedy Is Available in this Case3

 A. A *Bivens* Remedy Already Has Been Recognized for Defendants’
 Conduct4

 B. Even if This Were a New Context, Defendants Have Made No Compelling
 Arguments Against Extending *Bivens*.8

 II. Qualified Immunity Is Unavailable to Defendants14

 III. The District Court Improperly Dismissed Plaintiff’s False Imprisonment
 Claim.20

 IV. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim. .27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Atterbury v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 805 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir.2004)..	15
<i>Bacolitsas v. 86th & 3rd Owner</i> , 702 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3rd Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	4, 7, 13
<i>Callender v. State</i> , 956 N.Y.S.2d 792 (Ct. Cl. 2012)	24
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	6, 10
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	8, 9, 13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	8
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>De Litta v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 166 F. App'x 497 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Del Raine v. Williford</i> , 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Diaz-Bernal v. Myers</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010)	12
<i>Dolan v. Connolly</i> , 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>DuBois v. State</i> , 887 N.Y.S.2d 448 (Ct. Cl. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Elorreage v. Metro. Det. Ctr.</i> , No. 12-CV-3344, 2012 WL 3764428 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2012)	7
<i>Escobar v. Gaines</i> , No. 11–CV-0994, 2014 WL 4384389 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2014)	6
<i>Espinoza v. Zenk</i> , No. 10-CV-427, 2013 WL 1232208 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2013)..	7
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	6

<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Graham v. Henderson</i> , 89 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15
<i>Ingham v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 373 F.2d 227 (2d Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>Jackson v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , No. 94-CV-8731, 1995 WL 539644 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 1995).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Ganim</i> , 342 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Liranzo v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Lowmack v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 757 N.Y.S.2d 406 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2003).....	26
<i>M.E.S., Inc. v. Snell</i> , 712 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Nagle v. Marron</i> , 663 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Peters v. Rome City Sch. Dist.</i> , 747 N.Y.S.2d 867 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2002).....	26
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 171 Misc. 2d 677 (Ct. Cl. 1997).....	22
<i>Reuland v. Hynes</i> , 460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>Schonfeld v. Hillard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	13
<i>Shaheen v. Fillion</i> , No. 04- CV-625, 2006 WL 2792739 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2006).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	5
<i>Sindle v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 307 N.E.2d 245 (1973).....	26
<i>Spencer v. Philemy</i> , 540 F. App’x 69 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Sudler v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	17, 20

<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28, 29
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 538 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>White v. Albany Med. Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 542 N.Y.S.2d 834 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1989) ..	27
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Wilkinson v. Skinner</i> , 312 N.E.2d 158 (N.Y. 1974).....	23
<i>Willey v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Zegarelli-Pecheone v. New Hartford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 17 N.Y.S.3d 212 (App. Div. 4th Dep't 2015).....	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2241	9, 10
